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Ultramar FROTOCTION

Ultramar, Inc. Telecopy: 209-585-5%%&1 gﬁa ﬁH ]U: ‘ 3
P.O. Box 466 209-583-3380°AkRlhfstiative

525 W. Third Street 209-583-3302 im‘ormatAlon Services

Hanford, CA 93232-0466 209-583-3358 Accounting

{209) 582-0241

May 22, 1998

Mr. Scott Seery

Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Care Agency
1131 Harbor Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: BEACON STATION NO. 720, 1088 MARINA BLVD., SAN
LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is a copy of the Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation
System Status Report, First Quarter 1998 for the above- referenced Ultramar
facility. Also included is a copy of the Quarterly Status Report.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

T A

Terrence A. Fox
Senior Project Manager
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure

. A Member of the Ultramar Group of Gompanies #1 Quality and Service
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Uktramar, Inc.

P.0. Box 466

525 W. Third Street
Hanford, CA 93232-0466
(209) 582-0241

Telecopy: 209-585-5685 Credit
209-583-3330 Administrative
209-583-3302 Infarmation Services
209-583-3358 Accounting

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: May 22, 1998
QUARTER ENDING: March 31, 1998

SERVICE STATION NO.: 720
ADDRESS: 1088 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA
COUNTY: Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Terrence A. Fox TEL. NO: 209-583-3345

BACKGROUND:
In January 1987, three underground gasoline storage tanks and one waste
oil tank were excavated and removed from two tank cavities. Samples
coliected from beneath the former tanks indicated that hydrocarbons were
present in the soil. In March 1987, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-5) were installed by Conoco. Hydrocarbons were detected in soil and
ground-water samples collected from the wells with the highest
concentrations being detected in the area of MW-4. In July 1987, four soil
borings were drilled in the vicinity of MW-4 to further characterize the soil
contamination in that area. TPH concentrations above 100 ppm were
3etect199dai;l each boring. The site has been on a monitoring program since
une .

In July 1990, the site was purchased by Ultramar Inc. from Conoco. The
monitoring program has continued.

In August 1991, perform shallow ground water study as screening tool to
locate wells.

In October 1991, installed three additional wells to further define the
extent of the dissolved hydrocarbon plume.

In October 1993, performed a ground-water pump test, a vapor extraction
test, and a air sparging test.

In May 1994, submitted Problem Assessment Report/Remedial Action Plan.

In December 1994, installed one additional monitoring well, six air sparging
points, and one vapor extraction well.

. A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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In June 1997, began operation of vapor extraction system.

in July 1997, the ground water recovery system and the air sparging
system began operation.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed quarterly monitoring on March 12, 1998. Continued to operate
the remediation system.

RESULT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Monitoring data indicates that the benzene concentrations were not
detected in MW-1, MW-6, and MW-7. The benzene concentrations were
detected in MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9.

The ground water extraction system has processed approximately
228,400 gallons of water. Approximately 1,685 pounds of hydrocarbons
have been removed by the vapor extraction system.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Continue quarterly monitoring

program.

Continue operation of the remediation
system.




~ECEIVED

sAY 121998 3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
/// Delta Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Environmental H6/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-8385

May 14, 1998

Mr. Terrence A, Fox
Ultramar, Inc.

525 West Third Strest
Hanford, California 93230

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
Remediation System Status Report, First Quarter 1998
Beacan Statmn N\a 720

San Leandro, Callforma
Delta Project No. D095-971

Dear Mr. Fox:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), has been authorized by Ultramar, Inc. (Ultramar), to
perform quarterly ground water monitoring reporting for the subject site (Figure 1). The quarterly
ground water monitoring 1s intended to evaluate the distribution of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in
ground water beneath the site. This report summarizes ground water monitoring activities performed
by Doulos Environmental Company (Doulos) at the site on March 12, 1998, and reports remediation
system activities performed by Delta.

Ground Water Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Depth to ground water measurements were recorded by Doulos on March 12, 1998, m monitoring

wells MW-1 through MW-9. The location of the wells are shown on Figure 2. On March 12, 1998,

ground water was present between 10.14 (MW-7) and 11.81 (EC-4) feet below the top of the
monitoring well casings. The ground water level increased approximately 2.5 feet simce the previous
quarterly monitoring event on December 13, 1997, Ground water level data for the March 12, 1998,
monitoring event is presented in Table 1. Ground water sampling information sheets recorded by

Doulos are included in Enclosure A, Cumulative ground water level data reported previously by .
El Dorado Environmental, Inc. (El Dorado) is included in Enclosure B. The-git gparging, soil Vapor llc[M{ .
extraction system (SVE), and ground water pumping systems were not operating on March 12, 1998

The ground water elevation measurements recorded on March 12, 1998, were used to construct a
ground water elevation contour map (Figure 3). The ground water table elevations indicate a flow
direction offsite generally toward the south with an average hydraulic gradient of less than 0.01.
Historically, ground water generally flows toward the south under non-pumping conditions.

Providing a Competitive Edge
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Ultramar, Inc.
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Ground Water Analytical Results

Mamh”iﬁ "‘!9@5 Ground water samples were subnutted to Kiff Analytical (Kiff), a California-
certified laboratory in Davis, Califormia, for analysis of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 Modified. Ground water sampling information
sheets for the first quarter 1998 samplmg event are included in Enclosure A,

No free product or shean was detgrted in the wells during the March 1998 sampling event. BTEX and
TPH as gasoline were not reported above the laboratory’s limits of detection in the ground water
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-6 and MW-7. Benzene was reported in the ground water
samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9 at concentrations
ranging from 0.67 micrograms per liter (pg/L) in MW-3 to 2,600 pg/L. in MW-5. A benzene
isoconcentration map for the March 12, 1998 sampling event is included as Figure 4. Ground water
analytical results for the samples collected during the March 12, 1998, momtoring event are
summarized in Table 1. Cumulative ground water analytical results reported previcusly by El Dorado
are included in Enclosure B. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical report for the first quarter
1998 sampling event with chain-of-custody documentation is included in Enclosure C.

Status of Ground Water Remediation, Scil Vapor Extraction, and Air Sparging Systems

. Ground water is pumped from the recovery wells to the surge tank, and is then gravity
T. The DAT strips the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons from the ground water. From

the DAT the ground water 1s pumpecl through the two GAC columns in series to the holding tank
where the treated ground water is pumped to the sanitary sewer. The GAC columns adsorb dissolved
petroleum hydrocarbons that are not removed by the DAT. The effluent air stream from the DAT
containing petroleum hydrocarbon vapors stripped from the ground water stream is routed through the
SVE system prior to atmospheric discharge.

®iumns which replaced a 250‘@5&@' by i

catalytic.oxidizer was disconnecied in February 1998 due 130 law TPH as gasolmc vapor concentrations
and the GAC columns were delivered in March 1998, Delta anticipates that the SVE system will be
restarted in April 1998, The air discharge is permitted under Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD) permit to operate No. 25627,

-
e e |

The air sparging system consists of air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6, a GAST Model No. P6066
compressor, and six air rotometers. The compressor injects air through the air rotometers and then into
air sparging wells SP-1 through SP-6.
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The locations of the SVE well, monitoring wells, air sparging wells, and equipment compound are
illustrated on Figure 2. The remediation equipment layout is illustrated on Figure 5 and the remediation
system schematic is present on Figure 6.

Delta collects monthly influent, rmd-carbon, and effluent samples from the ground water treatment
system during the months the system is operating and submits them to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and
TPH as gasoline. Cumulative analytical results are summarized in Table 2, and copies of laboratory
analytical reports for the first quarter 1998 are included in Enclosure D. és of Bebrwmy 23, 1998, the
ground water treatment system has processed and discharged approximately 228,400 gallons of water
-Ao-the sanitary sewer. The cumulative volume of ground water treated is summarized in Table 3.

Durnng the operation of the SVE system with the EVAX catalytic oxidizer, Delta collected monthly
influent and effluent vapor samples. The samples were submitted to Kiff for analysis of BTEX and
TPH as gasoline. Cumulative sampling results for air samples collected from the SVE system during
Its operation are summarized in Table 4. Delta anticipates that monthly mfluent, mid-carbon, and
effluent samples will be collected from the SVE system once a five day source test is completed.
Copies of laboratory analytical reports for the first quarter 1998 are included in Enclosure E.

Remarks/Signature

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information and
are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this
time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that a copy of this report be forwarded to:

Self-Directed Case Advisor Santa Clara County Program Coordinator

Santa Clara Valley Water District California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
5750 Almaden Expressway San Francisco Bay Region

San Jose, California 95118-3686 2101 Webster Street, Room 500

Oakland, California 94612
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If you have any questions conceming this project, please contact Richard Munsch at (916) 638-2164,

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

v

2 {',/._- v
,.df’:,-///’/(/(’f

Michael A, Berrington
Project Geologist

Q5 IMme

Richard D. Munsch

Project Manager

es R. Brownell, R.G.
alifornia Registered Geologist No. 5078

MAB (LRP0OO3.971)
Enclosures




TABLE 1
GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Beacon Station No. 720

1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Depthto Ground

Reference Ground  Water Ethyl- Total TPHas
Monitoring Elevation Water Elevation #enzeme Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well  Dae  (ff) (f) gl (egl)  ugl) (L)  (ul)  (ugl) Comments
MW-1  03/12/98  33.10 11.09 22.01 <0.5 <0.5 5.0 2.8 100 <50  Nosheen
MW-2  03/12/98 3280 10.92 21.88 32 1.0 12 6.5 440 20 No sheen
MW-3  03/12/98 32.30 10.81 21.49 0.67 <0.5 7.1 3.4 1,200 7.3 No sheen

MW-4  03/12/98  32.90 11.31 21.59 200 1,500 630 3,000 14,000 440 No sheen
MW-5  03/12/98 32,70 11.11 21.59 T,600 160 470 2200 12,000 <250 Nosheen
MW-6  03/12/98 3040 10.49 15.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0  Nosheen
MW-7  03/12/98 31.20 10.14 21.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.00  Nosheen
MW-8  03/12/98 33.80 11.81 21.99 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72 <50 Nosheen

MW-9  03/12/98  32.56 10.93 21.63 Eyiid 23 130 720 3,700 190 Mo sheen

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarhons.
MTEE = Methy] tertiary butyl sther.
/L = Micrograms per liter.

(Page 1 0f 1) 93-371.XLS




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Beacon Station No, 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Ethyl- Total TPH as
Benzene  Tolueme  benzene  Xylenes gasoline
Sample D Date () (ugl)  (gl)  (wgl) ()
Influent 06/05/97 3,500 900 910 2,700 16,000
08/07/97 5,400 1,300 1,500 4,200 26,000
09/04/97 3,100 530 1,400 5,400 23,000
10/24/97 1.400 170 910 3,000 13,000
12/29/97 840 93 650 1,900 11,000
01/12/98 1,600 190 1,400 4,900 25,000
02/23/98 830 42 34 1,600 8,800
DAT Effluent  06/05/97 2,600 910 570 2,000 12,000
08/07/97 510 80 38 320 2,200
09/04/97 1,100 150 290 1,800 7,800
10/24/97 900 83 190 1,700 6,900
12/29/97 230 27 91 770 3,800
01/12/98 26 3.6 <2.5 210 1,100
(2/23/98 NS NS NS NS NS
Mid 06/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/97 0.66 <0).5 <0.5 <(0.5 <50
09/04/97 1,000 99 74 660 4,100
10/24/97 0.84 <0.5 0.56 4.8 350
12/29/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
01/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
08/07/97 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <50
09/04/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
09/18/97 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/24/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/29/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30
01/12/98 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50
02/23/98 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <50

TPH = Total petroleumn hydrecarbons.

g/l = Micrograms per liter.
N = Not sarnpled.

(Page 1 of 1) 95971.XLS




TABLE 3

GROUND WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
CUMULATIVE DISCHARGE VOLUMES

Beacon Station No. 720
1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, Califormia

Cumulative Discharge Volume

Date (§allons)
07/03/97 550
07/22/97 1,470
08/07/97 3,180
08/18/97 11,690
09/04/97 72,710
05/17/97 88,990
09/18/97 91,280
10/09/97 136,130
10/24/97 153,370
11/06/97 153,370
11/26/97 153,370
12/10/97 153,370
12/29/97 188,870
01/12/98 200,280
01/26/98 206,490
02/19/98 217,210
02/23/98 219,200
03/09/98 228,400
03/23/98 228,400

(Page 1 of 1) 95-971.XL3




TABLE 4
SVE SYSTEM ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Beacon Station No. 720

1088 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Eihyl- Total TPH as
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline
Sample 1D Date {ppmv) {ppmv) (ppov) {(ppmv) {(ppmv)
Influent 06/05/97 3.2 0,72 1.2 25 220
07/03/97 0.30 0.67 0.23 1.8 86
07/22/97 0.76 1.6 0.92 53 270
08/07/97 2.0 1.3 .53 2.7 130
09/04/97 1.8 0.73 1.3 59 190
10/24/97 0.49 0.52 0.35 23 54
11/26//97 0.13 0.43 0.072 0.35 92
12/10/97 <0.05 0.44 0.076 037 5.8
12/12/97 0.59 0.17 0.49 2.0 26
01/12/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
Effluent 06/05/97 <0.05 <005 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
07/03/97 <0.05 0.054 <0.05 0.13 <5.0
07/22/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.03 <0.05 <3.0
08/07/97 <(.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <50
09/04/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
10/24/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 0.057 <5.0
11/26/97 0.094 0.089 <0.05 0.062 53
12/10/97 <0.05 0.062 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
12/12/97 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0
01/12/98 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <5.0

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

Mg/L = Micrograms per liter.
pprv = parts per million by volume.

(Page 1 of 1) 95-971.XLS
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SP-1  SP-3  SP-5 MW—1 M#—2  Mw— W_8 CONTROL HOX e Iy |
SP-2  SP-4  SP—6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -— - --» - _ _ _—_ —_—_—_—_—_—_—_——_—_—__ |
___________________________________________________ -t
EEGEND FIGURE 6
5 ) BALL VALVE SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION, AIR SPARGING,
Bk GATE VALVE T SURGE TANK: 55 DISGHARGE HOLDING TANK: & GROUNDWATER PUMPING SYSTEM SCHEMATIC
EED PUMPS EMOTE RESET) HIGH HIGH~SHUTS OFF BATS SUNP PUMP (W/REMOTE RESET)
EI SOLENDID VALVE HIGH HIGH-SHUTS OFF WELL (w'/R HIGH-TURNS ON TRANSFER PUMP AND OPENS SEWER SOLENOID VALVE BEACON STATION 720
SECONDARY CONTAINMENT VESSEL FOR DATS: LOW-TURNS OFF TRANSFER PUNP AND CLOSES SEWER SOLENOID VALVE
oo 5P SAMPLE PORT HIGH HIGH SHUTS OFF WELL PUMPS 1088 MARINA BLVD.
PRESSURE, TEMPERATURE, FLOW MONITORING POINT LS—3 mﬁﬂ%ﬂ”ﬁm SHUTS OFF WELL PUMPS t5—7 RECOVERY WELL PROBES: SAN LEANDRO, CA.
- HICH—TURNS ON SUBMERSIBLE WELL PUMP (MW—4)-TO BE CONTROLLED BY RELAY IN PANEL
® FLOW TO7ALZER HICH-TURNS ON DATS SUMP PP LOW-TURNS OFF SUENERSILE WELL PP (NW—4)-T0 3 CONTOLLED 3 NELAY N pANEL PR dsaont |t %Y /e /08
PRESSURE. GAUGE 5=4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT VESSEL FOR AQUEOUS PHASE CARBON: = RECOVERY WELL PROBES: FILE NO. PREPARED BY De It a
FE—T AQUEOUS PHASE CARBON PRESSURE SWTCH— HIGH HIGH-SHUTS OFF DATS/SUMP SUMP AND WELL PUMPS HGH-TURNS ON SUBMERSIBLE WELL PLMP MW—S{—TD BE COMTROLLED BY RELAT IN PANEL 95-971-3 SWM Environmental
PRESSIIRE SWTCH-SHLITS DATS/SUMP PUMP AND WELL LOW-TURNS OFF SUBMERSIBLE WELL PUMP IMW—5)-TO BE CONTROLLED BY RELAY IN PaNEL REVISION NO. | REVIEWED BY /A Consuitants, |
PUMPS (K /RENGTE RESET) 3 onsuitants, inc.

i




ENCLOSURE A

Ground Water Sampling Information Sheets by Doulos
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SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

M

212 -9F

Project No.:_94-720-01

DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

sampling Date:

Client: Ultramar

. Site: Beacon #720
Well Designation: Mw-_ [

1088 Marina Boulevard

San leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?NO) YES -time: hours
: Abave TOC Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box? (O YES
I= top of casing cut level? _— O If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO If no, see remarks
Haight of well casing riser (in inches): ?

12" UV 12" EMCO g" BK

Well cover type: 8" UV -
12" CNI 36" CNI_~ = Other

127 BK 12" DWP
ceneral condition of wellhead assembly: ‘Excellent 5800 Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

Qg Centrifugal pump

2n disposable baller
2" PVC bailer
4" PVC bailler.

Sampled with: Disposable bailer: A: Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 41 4" 6" 8"

Purging Equipment:

|

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 G.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. _
Measurement Recharqe Measurement :’f7 y
Time: > :5¢ Time: /1 calculated purge:__~- >
__[ﬁ;ﬁél_ Actual purge: . é;?tﬁg/

Depth of well: [ 73 Depth to water:
Depth to water: /7- cﬂé

Starﬁ purge: &5 Y Sampling time: 722
Time | Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
sss|lad. 7| j2.80 /L - /
&
o 5-5& C;Q— J? /Jifytﬂ Iz §Q§7 = cfl
e VS 7 V )yp0 | 730 e 3
5352|1659 o9 | 726 =———— ydl
Fan) j” 7 //
Sample appearance: (,ih?cu/zf Lock: ;ﬁfﬁaﬁklﬁﬂf/>1/1”
Ce / ]
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:___ Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

6" Locking Cap:

‘Remarks:




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL cdxpm ' SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
3-8 =98

client: Ultramar Sampling Date:

Project No.:_94-720-01

. Site: . Beacon #7290
Well Designation: MW—,?L

1088 Marina Boulevard

San Leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?. YES time: hours
s there standing water in well box? - YES Above TOC Below TQC
If no, see remarks

Is top of casing cut level? NO
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO <EE§D If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches):

12" EMCO 8" BK

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" UV
12" BK 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other
ceneral condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent_s;ggg¢> Fair  Poor

an dieposable bailer Submersible pump
: Dedicated bailer

Purging Equipment:
el 2" PVC bailer
el 4" PVC baller EEj Centrifugal pump

Teflon bailer:

Sampled-with: . Disposahle bailer: A(

Well Diameter: 27_[1¥ 4m 6" an

purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. /
5.8 7/

Ini;igll Measurement Recharge Measgurement _ :
Time: o2 Time: 7 20 calculated purge: s
Depth of well: / 7-60 . Depth to water: ,567" 52 Actual purge: S>-$ (/ (’;QL/

yi ’

Depth to water: 2.
StaJ:"“t purge: 7:2/ Sampling time: 73
"7l Time | Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
222 lay /| 110 | 73 [
i A
£

R T A 27 NS bl Ee———
e lgs p [ N90 | 7229 e L

o5 lgs g | B0 2.9 | /
Sample appearance: {fquhfiw Lock: 527{?;3459¢fvﬁg,

- =
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:

2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753:
4" leocking Cap: Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt: __
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP): ___

‘Remarks:

2 .
, .
_F :




DOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: 2 =/ g5

Project No.:_94-720-01

Client:_ _Ultramar

. 8ite: Beacon #720

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW- 3

San leandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?f%YEs time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? : YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? ’ NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO_ If no, see remarks
Haight of well casing riser (in inches}:
Well cover type: 8" UV iz2" UV 12" EMCO

12" BK____ . 12" Dwp___ 12" CNI_, 36" CNI Other
General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent Fair  Poor

8" BK .

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer
Centrifugal pump

2" disposable bailer
2" pPVC bailer
4" PVC bailler

Sﬂmpledwwithz,%Digpnsnblempailgrgéglr_ Teflon bailer:

Purging Equipment:

Well Diameter: 2"'5 4" s" gr

purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65.
;nisigliggggg;gmgg; Regparqe Measurement _ ,
Time: DY Time: ¢ 5 calculated purge: -

Depth of well: fgdp%g ...Depth to water: /O - ‘?i Actual purge:E:- : %cﬂ

1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Depth to water: <’
Start purge: £:90 Sampling time: g5
| Time | Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

v o) /ade | 73yl ——— | |
O evalgey | (310 | PR e | 2
e etz 11270 [ 230l e |2

Cud|lso. s lig6o | /-2C T 7
/
__/{1 -
Sample appearance: ///?" PRPA Lock: [/} f“("////(’r{-/l_g.
— £
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note conditioﬁ/;f replaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
$/16 Bolt:_ ___ ___ .

4" Locking Cap: Loock-Dolphin:
6" Locking Cap:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Remarks:




SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

2-12-9Y)

pOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

sampling Date:

Client: Ultramar
Project No.:_94-720-01

. S8ite: Beacon #720

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: ww- 4

San lLeandro, CA

Is setup of traffic control devices required?. YES time: hours
: ES Above TOC Below TOC

Is there standing water in well box?
Is top of casing cut level? - _ If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? Noé? If no, see remarks

Height of well casing riser (in inches):

Wall cover type: 8" UV 12" 12" EMCO 8" BK

12" BK “12" DWP 7Y NI 36" CNI other

General condition of wellhead assembly: ‘Excellent <Gdowy Fair Poor

Submersible pump

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer ' :
S ~____ 2" pvC bailer ____ Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer df: Centrifugal pump

sampled-with: mniaposahle«bailari_izil Teflon bailer:

well Diameter: 2" !k 4n s" an

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65. 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

Inigig% Measurement ‘ Recharge Measurement Y. B
Time: A Time: o O 7 calculated purge:_/ “;S Cgr
/19 / Actual purge: géﬁnsgg?6z¥

Depth of well: 2 7Jf:? Depth to water:

Depth to water: /-3
Start purge! 758 Sampling time: Al
"7l Time | Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume

759 | LK /350 |70 | T 1
79|67 1 300 |7 00 T | 2=
g |E5g RFo 677 | ——— | =
po3|lsy g | 1173169F | —— = 7

Sample appearance: K/éf%*’i Lock: /€>?€245/2??“

(Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Balt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Fquipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~-Dolphin:
6" locking Cap:

Remarks: Plipa¥ s W EL/




. SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY

client: Ultramar sampling Date: 3‘”}9—“"9£%1

Project No.:_94-720-01

. 8ite: Beacon #720

1088 Marina Boulevard Well Designation: MW~ ;

San leandro, CA

Is metup of traffic control devices required?}é%%%}YEs time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? _ RN (¢ YES Above TOC Below TOC
©  NO §E> If no, see remarks

Is top of casing cut level?

Is well cap sexaled and locked? NO ,¥§§;) If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): 5

Well cover type: 8" UV 12" Uv 12" EMCO g" BK

12" BK______ 12" DWP __/].i"‘i_ I k 36" CNI Other

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent ~€o%d) . Fair Poor

Submersible pump
Dedicated bhailer

JQQ;_Centrifugal pump

Purging Equipment: 2" disposable bailer
Lo 2" PVC bailer

Bl —_ 4" PVC bailer
& ‘Teflon bailer:

Sampledmwithawuniaposablembailen;

Well Diameter: an [ 4n 6" - gn

Purge Vel. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65. 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. ‘
;ni;ig% Measurement RecharC; Measurement /Q o ./
Time: oL Time: 75 calculated purge: :

Depth of well: ¢ié?~&%f _.Depth to water: ﬁ/-éz Actual purgezjzzzzﬂz cd%
Depth to water:

Sampling time: —2: 5/
Turbidity Volume

starf purge:_ />3 9

Time | Temp. E.C. pH
Ygolgy 71139/ 17-/9 | ~————u. | |
oy |65 911396 2.08| =———— | 2
olzeles g lrperlegl | ——= | 3

Nryyles 9 1283|698 | = 7

. ]
Sample appearance: CER o Lock: | -0 At
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item
. 2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:

9/16 Bolt:
Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

4" Locking Cap: Lock-~Dolphin:
6" Locking Cap:

fom p s )L

Remarks:

A1) P4
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DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY . SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
3-12 -9)

Client:__Ultramar Sampling Date:

Project No.:_94-720-01

- Site: Beacon #720
Well Designation: Hw—»éf

1088 Marina Boulevard

San Leandro, CA

vES time: _ ____ hours

Is setup of traffic control devices required’

Ts there standing water in well box? vEs Above TOC Below TOC

Is top of casing cut level? ' NO If no, see remarks
- NO G@ggs If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked?

Height of well casing riser (in inches): 5

Weall cover type: 8" UV 12" UV 12" EMCO

12" BK_____ 12" DWP 12" CNI_____ 36" CNI otnerfi” P FTECo
Fxcellent —~Good>  Fair  Poor

ceneral condition of wellhead assembly:

27 disposable bailer Submersible pump
pedicated baller

2% pvC bailer
< __ centrifugal pump

Purging Equipment:
- 4" PVC bailer

Sampled -with: wnisposahlewbailer;;éf Teflon bailer:

RS

Well Diameter: 2°[X_ 4" & 8"

Pﬁ;ge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.
easu ement ec%arge Measurement
Time: Time: : calculated purge. d%/
Depth of well: _M Depth to water- /O-5& Actual purge: 4»
Depth to water: /O -Y ] :g?
[
tart purge: 6/?j3[ Sampling time: gftf(
| Time | Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
630 o | /(90| 736 ——— )
. -, . - ° ‘N——-———\
gyl | ol 7-20 .
R V] YA ol WA= A DAY A W J
£:372166.79 | (290 716 | | ¢
) ;
Sample appearance: /fﬂﬁaogéL‘_ Lock: ,4%AQL424—/f%7**—
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of feplaced item
2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap:___ Lock-Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP): _

Remarks:
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pOULOS8 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY - SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Sampling Date: ;3—/JL-_C?§1

Project No.:_94-720-01

Client: Ultramar

. 8lte: Beacon £720
Well Designation: M-/

1088 Marina Boulevard

San Leandro, CA

Is there standing water in well box?
Is top of casing cut level? *  NO If no, see remarks
Is well cap sealed and locked? : NO If no, see remarks
Height of well casing riser (in inches): g

12" UVv____ 12" EMCO

Well cover type: 8" UV 8" %§_~__~
12" BX 12" DWP 12" CNI 36" CNI Other_(? o AL CO

General condition of wellhead assembly: Excellent (€0o6dy Fair Poor
Submersible pump

Ts setup of traffic control devices required? vES time: __ hours
: Ygg Above TOC Below TOC

Purging Equipment: _ 2% disposable bailer '
LI ' 2" pvc bailer Dedicated bailer
4" pvC bailer Ei? Centrifugal pump

Sampled--with: JDiaposahleﬁbai;qg;;fi Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" b<. 4n &" g

Purge Veol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65 . 1.47 2.61 gal/ft.

lni&iglgﬁggﬁgxgmggg Recharge Measurement 9.2
Time: -4 Time:_ 62 s calculated purge: (-
Depth of well: ésso Depth to water:__{/- 1o Actual purge:ﬂ:

Depth to water: .
Staff purge: § 18 Sampling time: fg}ald)
7| Time | Temp. E.C. pH |  Turbidity Volume
69 \&¢C ) | /EYE 2P | (

v emoler y | 12001757 — | 2
el legg | y#7 728 —= | I

6 axlee S |\ /P | 720 — b4
ra
Sample appearance: (/,Qﬁpobﬂ_ Lock: 'ﬁﬁC¢iﬁg%/€%;‘/’fi~—w
Equipment replaced: (Check all that apply) Note conditidn of replaced item
. 2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
9/16 Bolt:

4" Locking Cap: Lock-Dolphin:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP): _____

Remarks:

e




3 SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

DOULOB ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY
3-(9 -9Y

sampling Date:

Client: Ultramar
- Site: _Beacon #720 Project No.:_94-720-0]
| 1088 _Marina Boulevard Wwell Designation: MW- &
San leandro, CA
" time: houré

Above TOC Below TOC
If no, see remarks
If no, see remarks

Ts setup of traffic control devices required?ké%%é)YEs
Is there standing water in well box? ' YES
Is top of casing cut level? ~ NO
Is well cap sealed and locked? : NO
Haight of well casing riser (in inches): >

12" EMCO

8" BK

well cover type: 87" UV 12" UV —
2" 12" DWP 12" CNI é 36" CNI ther
General condition of wellhead assembly: ‘Excellent  Fair  Poorxr

Submersible pump
_Dedicated bailer

7ﬁkirpentrifugal pump

pPurging Equipment: 27 disposable baller
R 2" PVC bailer

.tﬁgq. 4" pPVC bailer

Sampledwuith:-&Disposablemh@ilg;é42§hr Teflon bailer:

, Well Diameter: 2" Zg 4n 6" gn
Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 Q.65 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. _
easurement Recharge Measurement 0 '
Time: 3:59 Time:_ 1/ 7 o Ef Calculated purge: /0~ 3 /¢

Depth of well:

Depth to water: .

7 7-57% Depth to water:

Actual purge: [0 ;éd/

Starf purge: 710 Sampling time: 775/5)
77 Time Temp. E.C. pH Turbidity Volume
a0 ey 711156 | 7H/ | ———mor !
g AR &Y 3 |1/ %0 ld Y —~ | -
_ T3 1889 [ogf| 7378 —_— 3
2y 6L [ 1ag0 | 7.3 — /
Sample appearance: (/éfilc*/Lf— Lock: §’QJTJ?’l#i¢%%;L-

E

quipment replaced:

2" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:
6" Locking Cap:

{Check all that apply)
Lock #3753:
Lock-Dolphin:

Note condition o
7/32 Allenhead:
5/16 Bolt:

Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

replaced item

‘Remarks:

o/ S/

e




DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY - SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET
3-12 -9y

‘Client:_ Ultramar Sampling Date:

Project No.:_94-720-01

. 8ite:_ Beacon #7290
Well Designation: MW~ ﬂ

1088 Marina Boulevard

San lLeandro, CA
Is setup of traffic control devices required? YES  time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? ‘ : YES Above TOC Below TOC
Is top of casing cut level? " NO If no, see remarks
N If no, see remarks

Is well cap sealed and locked?

Haight of well casing riser (in inches):

Wall cover type: 8" UV i2" uv 12" EMCO____ g" BK
36" CNI______  Other

12" BK A2" DWP g I
General condition of wellhead“assembly: 'Excellentggggggg? _Fair  Poor

: an disposable bailer Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

2" pVC bailer
4" PVC bailer EE Centrifugal pump

Purgihg Equipment:

sampled.with: ..Digposable bajler: ﬁg Teflon bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" 41j2£h 6" g"

Purge Vol. Multiplier: 0.16 0.65. 1.47 2.61 gal/ft. ‘

Initial Measurement Recharge Measurement "

Time: &1 Y Time: 31 ~36 calculated purge: 35- !
2 1/5? Depth to water: £/ (& Actual purge: - ia@(

Depth of well:
537

Depth to water: /O
Turbidity Volume

Sampling time:

Starf purge: fgj} q
[ time | Temp. E.C. pH
o loe 2 /2990 70| ——u | |
NN AP E S E———
olgsles € lavo 720 e L3
§:30|58 T | [2/0 | 7./ 2 1

G o rock: A DI

Sample appearance:

Note condition of replaced item

Pquipment replaced: (Check all that apply)

. 2" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: 7/32 Allenhead:
4" Locking Cap: Lock~Dolphin: 9/16 Bolt:
6" Locking Cap: Pinned Allenhead (DWP):

Po ol £ ) (e

'Réﬁafisﬁ




| | U i
DOULOS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANY MAR 2 51008 | l
GROUNDWATER/LIQUID LEVEL DAT
(measurements in feet) -
s M 5]‘9)
Project Address: Beacon #720, 1088 Marina Blvd. Date: - I
San Leandro, CA Project No.: 94-720-01
Recorded by: Hal Hansen
Well Elev.| Depth to| Measured [Gr. Water Depth to|Product Comments
Well No|Time TOC Gr. Water|Total Depth|Elevation|Product |Thickness 7 .
Mw-t [§.55 R [[.09 [7 A2 SN o M/ﬂ? AT /p@b
mw-4 lg03 ] (0-q9p | 14-60 o A g
Mw -3 |55 |10-&] ;Z(§~£f/ : AVﬁépiﬁzhﬁé“" Aqd’/ﬂgg;uﬁﬂ
sy B0 | 31 | 7.4 - betrlonms mlln s ol
Mw-C o 0f - -l/.|l /‘7 (39.42{ : ,ﬂ ol crﬂ/g'? M,//,{A%.
-5 I5ug |l 0 L oyg | jy.qa Mo et o s flon
ww -1 S¢S @1y 12§50 o ol o den.
R Ay 1:81 12792 bl o Ty s 2 f

M6t 1y (093 | 24.69 flfzﬁ,éuw ,,—c/d“c M_d/?y{/dhb

Notes:




ENCLOSURE B

Cumulative Ground Water Level Data and Analytical
Results previously Reported by El Dorado Environmental




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Mleasurements in feet)

Reference
Moritoring Elevaticn Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)* Ground Water' Elevation? Depth Comments
MW.1 03730/92 33.10 13.38 19.32 ——
07/01/92 1480 12.30 —_
0930192 16.12 16.98 -
11/19/92 16.34 16.76 27.76
02/3/93 i2.61 2049 2772
03/23/93 [3.12 19.58 27.70
09722/93 14.18 1892 2773
[2/21/93 14.36 £8.74 27.70
03/18/94 13.64 19.46 27.67
06/13/94 14.30 18.30 27.69
09/14/94 t5.18 17.92 27.66
12/19/94 13.79 19.31 2770
[2/21/93 13.86 19.24 —
03/07/95 12.74 20.36 29.51
06/08/95 12.95 20.13 29.54
09/22/95 13.94 19.16 29.54
12727195 13.37 19.53 29.92
03/25/96 12,13 20.97 29,90
06/13/%6 13.10 20.00 17.02
0/ 10/96 14.08 19,02 17.03
12/035/96 13.41 19.69% 17.05
03/10:97 12.70 20.40 17.04
06/12/97 13.68 19.42 £7.04
08/19/97 14,31 £8.79 [7.01
12/13/97 13.19 19.91 17.01
MW-2 03/30/92 32.80 13.32 19,48 —
07/01/92 14.42 18.38 —
09/304/92 15.78 17.02 —
11719492 15.99 16.81 24,36
02/03/93 12.31 2049 23.37
Q05/25/93 12.97 19.83 25.31
09/22/93 14.32 18.43 23.34
12/21/93 i4.52 18.28 23351
03/18/94 [3.43 19.33 23,49
D&/13/94 14.07 (8.73 23.30
08/14/94 14.96 17.84 25.30
12/19/94 13.64 19,16 23.32
12/21/93 13.71 19.0% —
03/Q07/93 12.54 20.26 25.87
06/08/93 " [2,81 19.99 23.85
09/22/95 13.66 19.14 23580
12/27/93 13.42 [9.38 23.83
03/26/96 12.05 20.75 23.33
06/13/96 12.79 26.01 26.39
09/10/96 13.73 19.07 26.43
12/035/96 13.2% 19.31 26.43
03/10/97 12.42 20.38 25.48
06/12/97 13.18 19.62 26.30
Q8/19/97 13.94 18.35 26.32
12/13/97 12.91 [9.89 19.02
NGTES: 1 Measurament and refarance alevation laken from notehimark an tap nani sida of wall tasing,
2 Elavation refaranced o mean €3 [gual.
Wall Qapgth Maasurement from tog of casing o bottam of wed.

Mot measured.
Well paved aver.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Measurements in feet)

Reference
Monitaring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water Elevation® Depth Commeats
MW-3 03/730/92 3230 12.986 19.34 —
07/01/92 14.00 18.30 —
09/30/92 15.36 16.94 -
11/89/92 15.57 16.73 2443
02/03/93 t1.96 20.34 24.54
05/25/93 14,12 18.18 24,350
09/22/93 13.88 18.42 24,30
12/21/93 14.02 18.18 24,30
03/18/94 13.04 19.25 24.37
06/15/94 13.63 18.63 24,78
09/14/94 14.54 17.76 24.59
12/19/94 13.28 19.02 24,71
12721793 13.30 19.00 -
Q34¥7/95 12.26 20.04 2603
06/Q8/95 [2.42 19.28 26.02
09722195 13.23 19.05 26.00
12727193 13.04 19.26 26.00
03/26/96 11.62 20.68 26.01
06/13/95 [2.61 19.59 28.45
09/10/96 13,49 18.81 28.42
12/05/96 13.07 19.23 28.42
03/10/97 12.23 20.07 2841
06/12/97 12.94 [9.36 28.44
038/19/97 12.83 19.45 28.45
12/13/97 12.43 19.835 18,43
MW-2 03/30/92 32.90 13.40 [9.30 —
07/01/92 1372 17.18 —
09/30/92 [6.04 16.86 —
11719792 16.2t 16.6% 26.92
02/03/93 12,70 20.20 27.00
05/25/93 12.97 19.63 25.88
09/22/93 14.31 [8.39 28.90
L2/21/93 14,75 L8.15 28.%0
03/13/94 13.68 19.22 27.24
06/15/94 14.37 [8.33 28.54
09/14/94 15.23 17.67 2723
12/19/94 13.93 18.97 28.61
12721795 13.99 18.91 —
03/07/935 12.36 20.04 28.64
08/08/95 13.10 19.30 23.68
09722/95 13.98 18.92 28.7t
12727193 13.74 [9.15 23.71
03/26/95 12.30 20.60 23.70
Q5/13/96 i3.18 19.72 27.36
09/10/96 14.22 18.68 27.40
L2/03/%6 13.63 19.25 27.40
03/10/97 12.7% 20.11 2742
06/12/97 13.51 [9.39 27.40
08/19/97 14,29 [3.61 27.40
12/13/97 13.43 1647 27.43
NOTES. 1 Measurament and reference alavation takan from notchymark an tap narth side af wall casing.
2 Elavation raferenced (o mean 383 levei
Well Capth Measucemant fram Lop of casing to boltanm of weil,

P LI T TR I ]

Mot measured,
Well pavad gver.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

(Ivleasurements in feet)

Nat measured.

Reference
Monitaring Elevation Depth ta Ground Water Well
Welj Date {tap of casing)’ Ground Water! Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-3 03/30/92 32.70 [3.48 19.22 —
07/01/92 14.58 18.12 —_
09/30/92 15.82 16.88 —
11/19/92 16.00 16.70 27.56
02/03/93 12.40 20.30 27.61
03/25/93 [3.01 19.69 27.51
09/22/93 14.37 18.33 27.64
12/21/93 14.58 18.12 27.01
03/18/94 13.33 19.17 28.70
06/15/94 14.8 13.52 28.74
09/14/94 13.07 17.63 28,70
12/19/94 13.74 18.96 28.76
12721195 13.84 18.86 —
03/07/95 12.73 19.97 28.88
Q5/08/95 12.99 19.71 28.87
09/22/93 13.33 18.87 28.85
12/27/93 13.5% 19.11 28.83
03/25/96 12.20 20.50 28.84
06/13/96 12.98 19.72 28,84
Q9/E0/96 13.96 18.74 28.87
12/03/%6 13.36 [9.34 28.87
03/¥0497 [2.74 19.96 2886
06/12/97 13.06 19.64 28.83
08/19/97 1421 18.49 28.82
T 12113797 13.51 19.19 28.83
MW.& 03/30/92 30.40 [2.62 17.73 —_
07/01/92 12.70 17.70 —
09/30/92 13.40 17.00
11/19/92 13.59 [6.81 15.10
02/03/93 12.43 17.97 15.01
(03/25/93 —_ — *
[O/11/93 12.82 17.58 [5.10
12/21/93 13.08 17.34 15.10
03/18/94 12,16 18.24 13.16
06/13/94 12.39 (7.8t 15.17
(15/14/94 12.86 17.54 14.97
12/19/94 {2.48 17.92 1519
12/21/%3 11.61 18.79 —
Q307795 12.37 18.03 14.98
06/08/93 11.14 19.26 13.00
09/22/95 12.44 [7.96 13.00
12/27/95 12.21 18.19 14.98
03726/96 1226 18.14 14.97
Ca/13/96 [2.35 17.85 14.98
09/10/9¢6 12.31 18.09 15.01
12/03/96 12.22 18.18 15.00
Q3/10/97 12.19 18.21 13.01
06/12/97 12.28 [3.12 14,97
08/1%/97 12.30 13.10 14,98
12/13/97 11.93 13.47 14.93
NOTES: 1 2 Maeasurement and refarence slavation taken from notch/mark on tag north side af wall casing.
2 = Elevation relerenced to mean saa level,
Wail Cepth = Maasurament from top of casiag la battom of well.

Weil paved aver.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORINIA

{IMeasurements in feet)

Refecence
Monitaring Elevation Depth to Graund Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-7 03/30/92 JL20 12.34 18.86 —_
Q97/01/92 13.54 15,66 -
08/30/92 14.64 [6.36 -—
[1/1%/92 14.80 15,40 25.10
02/G3/93 11.36 19.34 235.02
0523193 —_— —_ — =
09/22/93 1318 18.02 23.0!
1221/93 13.42 17.78 25.02
03/18/94 12.34 18.34 235.13
06/13/94 13.01 18.19 2321
09/14/94 13.88 [7.32 23.13
12/19/94 12.61 18.39 23.23
[2/24/95 £2.38 18.82 —
03/07/935 11.56 19.64 2522
06/08/93 11.32 19.33 25,20
09722/93 12.67 18.53 2523
12127195 £2.34 13.86 23.23
03/26/96 11.03 20.17 2521
06/13/96 1176 19,44 25.20
09/10/96 12.71 18.49 24.56
12/05/96 [2.32 18.88 24 56
03/10/97 11.38 19.52 24.53
06/12/97 12.28 18.92 24,52
GR/19/97 12.92 18.28 24.52
12/13/97 i1.69 19.51 24.30
vW-8 03/30/92 33.80 14.86 £9.14 —
07/01/92 13.74 [8.06 —
09/30/92 17.00 16.80 -—
11/19/92 [7.0% 18.79 29.73
02/03/95 13.83 19.97 29.88
03/25/93 13.01 20.79 29.36
09/22/63 15.31 17.99 24.52
12/21/93 16.03 17.73 29.86
03/13/94 14.62 1918 29.87
06/13/94 15.29 1851 30.07
09/14/94 16,22 17.58 2%.87
12/19/54 14.31 18.99 30.05
12721495 [4.39 18.91 —_
03/07/93 13.75 20.05 29.94
06/08/93 13.98 [9.82 29.93
09/22/93 14.92 18.83 2993
L2/27/95 14.6] 19.1% 29.92
03/26/96 13.09 20.71 29.73
06/13/96 [3.81 19.99 27.92
09/10/96 14.30 19.00 27.93
12/05/96 14.03 19.73 27.96
03/10/97 13.40 20,40 27,98
06/12/97 14.31 19.45 27.93
08/16/97 13.33 19.935 27.93
12/13/97 13.92 19.38 27.93
NOTES: 1 s Measurement and raference alevation taken from natch/mark an lop nonh sice of wall casing.
2 = Elevation rafersnced 1o m4aan sea level.
Wail Cepth = Measurement from tap Af casing 1o sottarmn of wetl.

Mgt maasured.
Wall paved aver.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

{(Vleasurements in feet)

Mot measured.
Well paved aver.

F Reference
Monitoring Elevation Depth to Ground Water Well
Well Date (top of casing)' Ground Water' Elevation® Depth Comments
MW-9 12/21/93 32.36 13.76 18.80 —
03/07/93 12.79 19.77 24.71
06/08/93 12.96 15.80 24.70
09722/95 (3.73 18.83 24,72
1272793 13.33 19.03 2471
03/26/96 12.27 20.29 24.70
06/13/96 12.84 [9.72 2453
09/10/96 1349 19.07 24.58
12/05/96 13.18 19.3% 24.60
03/10/97 12.23 20.31 24,66
06/12/97 12.70 19.36 24.66
08/19/97 17.39 14.67 24.63
12/13/97 t3.79 16.77 24,68
NQTES: t = Measursmert and caference etevation taken from notchimark o0 1ap narh sida af wall casing.
2 = Elavation referanced Lo mean s&a level,
Wat Oepth a3 Measurement from top of casing ta tattom of well.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 2

BEACON STATION #720 :
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All resuits in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Dare Total Aromatic Volatile Orzanics
Well Callected Pewoleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE" Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-1 03/30/92 27,000 630 350 340 1,900
07/01/92 33,000 840 1,000 330 3,600
09/30/92 6,400 139 93 120 470
[L/19/92 1,300 90 11 50 87
02/03/93 33,000 750 360 930 3,700
03/23/93 9,400 200 85 470 1,300
G922/93 41,000 1,000 310 330 1,100
12121/93 41,000 1,000 450 2,700 13,000
Q3/18/94 9,300 320 160 830 2,900
06/13/94 8,000 30 80 990 2,300
09/14/94 3,600 130 3t 390 630
12/15/94 17,000 330 130 1,500 3,200
03/07/95 12,000 180 62 1,200 3,200
06/08/93 6,300 78 3.0 360 850
09/22/93 12,000 140 33 1,500 2,500
12727193 3,900 60 13 480 370
03/26/96 6,400 42 3.9 360 600
06/13/96 9,600 <3Q 85 39 £,100 1,700
09/10/98 16,000 <30 &3 33 1,500 2,700
12/05/96 6,400 <23 23 1l 370 930
Q3/10/97 15,000 <30 42 <30 1,400 1,500
06/12/97 16,000 <100 33 34 1,100 1,700
08/15/97 17,000 <i00 47 14 1,360 2,200
12/13/97 3,300 <100 20 33 360 470
MW-2 03/30/92 32,000 2,300 1,700 940 3,300
07/01/92 130,000 3,300 2,900 1,500 7,900
09/30/92 24,000 890 330 300 t,700
11/716/92 32,000 1,500 1,700 870 3,400
Q2/03/93 64,000 1,500 2,200 850 4,100
05/25/93 34,000 3,300 1,500 1,300 5,900
0922193 8,000 640 130 270 2,000
12/21/93 18,000 [,500 410 {1,300 3,600
03/18/%4 14,000 1,600 790 L, 100 3,700
G6/13/94 13,000 1,600 580 1,200 +,100
09/14/94 20,000 1,600 360 1,300 6,400
12/19/94 19.000 1,700 730 1,600 3,800
Q3/07/95 17,000 1,900 930 1,300 5,100
06/08/93 19,000 2,100 740 £,3500 4,900
09722195 12,000 840 170 1,100 3,400
12727/93 15,000 1,100 340 1,400 3,100
03/26/96 11,000 930 320 97G 3,000
06/13/%6 {1,000 1,200 1,800 1,400 1,500 4,500
09/10/96 19,000 [,100 t,600 600 1,600 3,000
12/05/96 12,000 130 630 180 1,000 2,300
03/10/97 6,800 &9 430 93 590 1,800
06/12/97 20,000 Loo 610 140 1,500 4,300
08/19/97 3,600 <00 230 Lo 250 230
12/13/97 8.300 73 370 150 430 1.600
NOTES: < 2 Below indicated detection limit.
ND = Reportad as “nondastect" by pravious consultant,
M5 = Not sampled.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Manitaring Date Total Aromatic Volarile Organics
Well Coflected Petoleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzezne Toluene Ethyi- [ Total
benzene Xylenes
MW-3 03/30/92 21,000 360 50 630 930
07/01/92 13,000 1530 20 22 300
09/30/92 4,500 33 26 84 96
11/19/92 4,700 73 6.2 140 120
02/83/93 23,000 120 40 430 740
03/23/93 9,900 120 26 370 320
09/22/93 10,000 370 7l 320 640
12721/93 7,800 130 8.3 430 380
Q3/18/94 3,100 22 1.3 78 41
05/13/94 1,700 3.6 [.4 22 [5
09/14/94 1,400 38 <[.3 I3 13
12/19/94 3,800 70 1.7 140 1i0
03/07/95 2,200 9.4 <13 30 21
08/08/93 1,700 3.8 <t.3 23 14
09722/95 1,200 <l.3 <l.3 1.3 <13
12727/95 1,300 2.4 <13 33 3.6
03726/96 t,200 43 <13 4.2 20
06/13/96 1,300 28 il <0.50 21 6.3
09/10/96 810 <5.0 1.4 4.3 1.6 2.1
[2/05/96 390 <3.Q <0.50 32 0.79 0.52
03/10/97 630 <3.0 Q.73 38 2.4 1.6
06/12/97 710 <3.0 <0.50 33 2.9 3.6
08/19/97 1,400 13 2.2 0.38 1 34
(2/13/97 §10 <3.0 0.96 <0.350 0.54 1.8
MW 03/30/92 76,000 8,000 4,400 730 2,300
07/01/92 93,000 6,900 2,200 70 380
09/30/92 38,000 7.100 1,500 650 2,700
LL/19/92 33,004 5,500 840 400 1,400
02/03/93 130,000 8,200 6,700 940 4,400
03/25/93 63,000 16,000 8,600 1,700 3,100
09722/93 23,000 6,900 940 130 3.000
12/21/93 28,000 6,900 1,900 [,t00 3,500
03/18/94 38,000 17,000 6,300 2,500 10,000
D6/15/%4 59,000 20,000 4,900 2,500 9,100
09/14/94 73,000 22,000 6,300 2,700 10,000
12/19/94 67,000 20,000 8,300 2,300 2.100
Q3/07/95 57,000 19,000 7,900 2,200 3,700
06/08/93 §1,000 17,000 4,300 2,700 9,000
0972295 37,000 12,000 2,200 1,400 3,300
12/27/95 39,000 12,000 6,000 1,800 3,800
03726/96 31,000 9,600 3,700 2,300 6,200
06/13/96 240 89 64 0.93 1.3 27
09/10/96 91,000 2,960 13,000 20,000 3,200 16,000
12/03/96 16,000 1,200 3,700 3,100 580 2,300
03/10/97 630 530 9l <0.30 <0.30 0.30
06/12/97 16,000 1,100 4,600 3,300 1,200 3,300
08/19/97 12,000 3s0 420 33 61 320
12/13/97 4.800 360 360 740 130 1.100
WOTES: < = Below indicated detaction limit.
MND = Raparted as “nondetect” by previcus consultant.
NS = Mot samglad.




TABLE 2
GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720
1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in micrograms per Liter)

Monitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocacbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Totat
benzene Xylenes
MW-3 03/30/92 29,000 2,600 980 390 1,100
0740192 32,000 2,400 1,000 5,200 2,000
09/30/92 32,000 1,804 780 370 £, 700
ELA9/52 7,800 1,000 280 120 370
02/03/93 74,000 3,500 3,000 780 3,200
0572593 57,000 7,900 4,700 1,900 7,304
09/22/93 52,000 7,600 2,400 1,200 8,800
12/21/93 23,000 3,604 1,200 970 3,600
Q3/13/94 47,000 8,200 5,000 1,400 6,100
06/13/94 23,000 7,900 4,000 1,200 5,200
09/14/94 32,000 8,000 3,100 1,400 5,600
12/19/94 29,000 7,000 3,400 [,200 3,200
03/07/95 36,000 9,800 3,800 1,800 7,800
06/08/93 33,000 7,700 3,300 1,500 6,200
09/22/93 39,000 9.300 3,800 1,900 7,000
1227195 42,000 2,700 3,000 2,200 8,800
03726195 37.000 9,300 4,900 2,300 3,800
06/13/95 18,000 {400 3,500 2,200 1,500 3,100
09/10/96 22,000 860 3,600 1,400 1,100 3,500
12/03/96 24,000 &30 3,100 2,500 1,400 4,700
Q3/10/97 28,000 760 6,800 2,700 [,300 3,700
06/12/97 49,000 700 7,300 3,200 2,300 9,200
08/19/97 24,000 1,600 4,700 990 1,300 4,500
12/13/97 18,000 180 2,700 760 630 4,200
MW-4 03/30/92 73 2.1 Lt ND 0.6
07/01/92 ND ND D ND ND
A%/30492 ND 0.73 ND ND 0.58
L1/19/92 98 1.3 <0.5 <0.3 0.9
02/03/93 73 0.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
05/25/93 NS NS ‘NS NS NS
10/11/93 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/721/93 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5
03/18/94 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <}.3
06/15/94 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.3
09/14/94 <30 <0.3 <{.5 <0.3 <03
12/19/94 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <¢.3 <0.5
05/7/95 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
06/08/93 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3
Q972293 <30 <0.30 <.30 <0.50 <(.30
1227195 <30 <030 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30
0326/96 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <30
0&/13/96 <50 <30 <0.30 <0.50 <050 <0.30
0910096 <30 <35.0 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30
12/05/96 <30 <3.0 <(.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{.50
03/10/97 <30 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50
Q61121797 <30 <3.0 <0.350 <0.30 <0.5¢ <0.50
08/19/97 <30 <3.0 «0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
13/13/97 <30 <3.0 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
NOTES: < = Beiow indicated detection limit,
ND 2 Reported a3s "nandetect’ by praviaus consuitant.

Mot samplad.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
{All results in micrograms per Liter)

Manitoring Date Total Aromatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleurn
Hydrocachons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW7 03/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
07/01/92 ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/92 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <03
Q2/03/93 <30 <0.3 <0Q.3 <0.5 <0.5
03/25/93 NS NS NS N3 NS
09/22/93 <30 .31 0.82 <0.3 0.31
12/21/93 <30 <0.5 <0.3 .3 0.3
Q3/13/94 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
06¢15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <03
09/14/94 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3
12/19/94 <30 <{.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
03/07/95 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
06/08/95 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3
09/22/93 <3¢ <0.50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50
[2/27/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.30 <0.30
03726196 <30 <1350 <{.50 <).50 <(},50
06/13/96 <30 <3.0 <0.50 <0.30 <0.350 <0.50
09/10/96 <30 <3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50
12/03/96 <3Q <3.0 <0.30 <0,50 <(.30 <0.50
03/07/97 <30 <30 <(.30 <0.50 <0.30 <0.30
06/12/97 <30 <30 <(.50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50
G8/19/97 <30 <3.0 <0.50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
12/13/97 <30 <3.0 <0.50 <[).30 <0.50 <(,30
MW-8 03/30/92 3,000 1,70C 830 970 1,900
07/01/92 72,000 £,800 330 320 2,200
09/30/92 12,000 580 [4Q [40 360
11/19/92 9,600 330 il 130 360
02/03/93 44,000 1,500 [,300 490 2,300
03/25/93 7,400 380 160 170 480
0%9/22/93 2,400 490 43 37 140
12:21/93 1,400 240 7.3 <25 32
03/18/94 3,600 1,600 630 470 [,900
08/15/94 4,300 980 380 269 1,200
09/14/94 6,600 1,200 280 330 1,100
12/19/94 8,400 1,300 390 300 2,000
03/07/95 7,400 [,400 370 440 2,000
06/08/95 6,000 790 220 290 1,400
09/22/95 4,100 730 3 230 360
12727193 3,400 880 140 330 1,400
0372696 1,700 180 27 100 370
06/13/96 2,400 42 300 87 220 330
09/10/96 7.000 <30 1,300 L0G 410 1,600
12/035/96 6,300 <30 1,100 78 410 1,600
63/07/57 6,500 <130 340 &7 330 1,500
06712197 7,300 <30 1,006 79 399 1,400
08/19/97 1,100 <20 170 14 38 220
L2397 4.100 24 300 29 190 860
NQTES: < 2 Baiow ingicated datection limit,
ND = Reported as "nondelect”™ by praviows consultant.
NS = Mot sarmpled.




GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BEACON STATION #720

TABLE 2

1088 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
(All results in mierograms per Liter)

vonitoring Date Total Arcmatic Volatile Organics
Well Collected Petroleum
Hydrocarbons
Gasoline MTBE' Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
MW.-9 [2/20/94 16,000 2,500 1,400 &90 2,800
03/07/93 3,200 1,600 2350 320 520
06/08/93 4,900 1,000 98 300 200
09/22/93 4,000 L, 10G 82 190 200
[2/27/93 2,304 960 100 200 230
03/26/9% 1,600 380 44 96 3]
06/13/96 1,80C 750 340 71 140 180
09/10/9% 2,400 §io 860 7 190 200
[2/03/96 3,300 960 2,100 420 380 72
03/07/97 4,200 T20 1,300 [70 260 440
06/12/97 11,000 [,00Q 2,500 490 360 1,300
Q8/19/97 42,000 <1,000 7,700 3,300 2,000 3,300
[2/13/97 13,000 710 1,300 180 9640 3,100
NQTES: < = Salow indizateq detection limit
NO = Regarad as “nondstect” by previous consuitant.
NS = Nat samplaa,




TABLE

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 1 of S
F Depth to Groundwater
Groundwater Elavation
Date Sampled (Feet) (Feat)
Groundwater Manitoring Well MW-1: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.89 feat
June 23, 1987 ' 14.79 | 15.10
July 06, 1987 14.93 14.96
August 086, 1987 14.22 ' 15.67
Novembar 04, 1987 15.74 14,15
February 02, 1988 13.99 15.80
May 02, 1988 14.99 . , 14.90.
November 21, 1988 13.03 16.86
Faebruary 14, 1989 15.86 14.03
May 02, 1983 14.77 15.12
August 10, 1989 16.35 13.54
November 08, 1989 16.46 1343
February 20, 1920 15.58 14.31
Mzay 18, 199C 16.40 13.48
Saptember 15, 1950 16.83 13.06
Nevember 26, 1890 17.16 12.73
Fabruary 07, 1991 16.43 13.46
May 14, 1991 14.83 14.96
August 18, 1991 16.35 13.54
Groundwater Manitoring Well MW-1: New Elaevation of Top of Casing = 33.10 feet
Oecembar 24, 1981 17.20 | 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.58 19.52
Groundwatar Monitoring Well MW-2: Elavatian aof Top of Casing = 29.57 leet
Juna 23, 1387 14.51 15..06




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICONS

Page 20t 5
Depth o , Graoundwatar
Groundwater Elavation
Date Sampled (Feet) (Faat)
July 06, 1987 14.63 14.94
August 06, 1987 14.95 14.82
MNovamber 04, 1987 15.45 14,12
February 02, 1948 13.74 15.83
May 02, 19883 14.63 1494
Novamber 21, 1948 12.99 18.58
February 14, 1989 15.66 ' 13.91
May 02, 1989 ° 14.55 ' 15.01
August 10, 1989 16.22 ’ 13.85‘
November 08, 1988 16.19 13.38
February 20, 1820 15.34 ) 1423
May 18, 1880. 16.20 . 13.37
Septamber 15, 1990 16.42 13.05
Novembar 26, 1990 16.83 12.74
February 07, 1591 16.13 13.44
May 14, 1381 14.52 14.85
August 186, 1991 16.04 i 13.57
Groundwater Monitaring Well MW-2: New Elavation of Top af Casing = 32.80 faet
Oecamber 24, 1991 16.9Q 15.90
March 30, 1332 13.32 19.48
Groundwatar Maonitaring Well MW-3: Elevation of Top of Casing = 29.13 fest
June 23, 1987 14.13 15.00
July 06, 1887 14.24 14.89
August 08, 1987 14.52 14.61
Novembar 04, 19487 15.09 14.04
February 02, 1968 13.37 15.76




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 3of 5
Depth to Graundwater
Groundwater . Elavation

Date Sampled (Feet) (Feet)
May G2, 1938 1422 14.91
Névember 21, 1948 13.01 | _ 16.12
February 14, 19689 15.22 13.:1
May 02, 1389 14.16 14.97
August 10, 1989 15.61 13.52
Navembsr 08, 1988 15.75 13.38
February 20, 1990 12.95 : 14.18
May 18, 1890 15.79 13.34
Septamber 15, 1990 16.07 13.08
Navamber 26, 1980 16.38 12.77
Fabruary 07, 1991 15.74 13.39
May 14, 1991 14.19 | 1494
August 16, 1991 15.35 13.58
Groundwater Menitoring Well MW-3: New Elavation of Top of Casing = 32.30 feet
Decamber 24, 1981 16.40 15.90
Mareh 30, 1892 12.96 19.34
Groundwater Monitoring Wall MW-4: Elsvation of Top of Casing = 29.72 feet
June 23, 1987 14.77 14.95
July 08, 1967 14.91 14.81
August C8, 1987 15.19 14.53
Navember 04, 1987 15.72 14.00
February 02, 1088 14.03 15.69
May 02, 1988 14.89 _ 14.83
November 21, 1988 12.88 16.84
February 14, 1989 " 15.83 13.89
May 02, 1989 14.79 14.97




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 4 of §
Depth to Groundwater
‘ Groundwater Elevation
Date Sampled ' (Feet) {Feet)
August 10, 19839 16.30 13.42 -
Nﬁvamber 08, 1989 16.29 13.43
February 20, 1930 15.62 14.10
May 18, 1990 16.34 13.38
Septamber 15, 1990 16.79 12.93
Novembar 28, 1990 17.08 12.64
February 07, 1991 16.37 . 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.87 . . 1485
August 16, 1991 16.25 . 1347
Rroundwatar Menitoring Well MW-4: New Elavation of Top of Casing = 32.90 feet
Dacember 24, 1697 17.10 ) 15.80
March 30, 1992 13.60 19.30
Groundwatar Manitoring Well MW-5: Elevaticn of Top. of Casing = 29.55 faeet
Juna 23, 1987 14.83 14.92
July 08, 1987 1479 14.76
August 06, 1987 15.07 14,48
Novembar 04, 1987 15.581 13.94
Fqbruafy 02, 1948 13.84 158.71
May G2, 1988 14.77 14.78
November 21, 1388 12.84 16.71 \
February 14, 1989 15.72 13.83 |
May Q2, 1988 14.68 14.37
August 10, 1983 16.03 13.52
November 08, 1989 16.33 ' 1322
February 20, 1990 15.44 14,11




TABLE 1 )

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Page 5of 5
Dépth ta Groundwater
Groundwater Elavation
Date Sampled (Feet} (Feat)
May 18, 1990 18.22 ) 13.33
Saptember 15, 1980 16.85 ' 12.50
Novamber 26, 1990- 16.95 12.60
February 07, 1991 16.20 13.35
May 14, 1991 14.72 14.38
August 16, 1991 | 16.10 | 13.45
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: New Elevation of Top of Casing = 32.70 feat
Dacamber 24, 1991 16.82 15.78
March 30, 1992 13.48 - 1922
' Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-5: Elavation of Top of Casing = 30.40 fest
Dacembar 24, 1991 14.12 : 16.28
March 30, 1992 12.62 17.78
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-T: Elevation of Tap of Casing = 31.20 feet
Decamber 24, 1931 15.7Q 15.50
March 30, 1992 12.34 18.86
Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3: Elavation of Top af Casing = 33.80 feat
Qecamber 24, 1991 18.0C ) 15.80
Mareh 30, 1992 14.58 19.14
Natas: 1) All elavations surveyed to an arbitrary datum
23 Elevations and dapths are givea in feet .
3) Groundwater Technolagy, Inc., made measurements until February 189
4} Ou Pont Eavironmental Services collected samples from February 1983 thraugh February 1991
5) Envirenmental Geatachaical Consultants, Inc., made measuramaats beginning in May 1991




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 1 of 9
( Ethyl- .
Wall Date Benzene | Toluens | henzene | Xylenes TPH-G
Na. Sampled (ng/L.) (pg/l) {pgit) (Hg/L)} (ugrl) | Commerts
MW -1 Apr. 16, 1987 2,313 3,770 664.1 3,331 17,276
June 23, 1987 | * 1,887 2,141 "466.7 1652 | 26,027
July 06, 1987 778.2 343.7 133.2 422.1 3,938
Aug. 08, 1987 1,270 1,576 288.7 8737 | - 6,079
Nov. 04, 1987 1,700 4,000 720 2,200 | 15,000
Feb. 02, 1988 1,500 1,700 230 740 | 14,000
May 02, 1988 3500 | 700 4,900 2,700 | 33,000
Nav. 21, 1988 2,200 560 2,800 2200 | 15,000
Feb. 14, 1989 1,700 1,700 340 1,500 | 12,000 | Odor
May 02, 1989 1,500 2,400 510 2400 | 18,000 | Odor, Siight Sheen
Aug. 10,1989 | 1,400 1,500 360 1,600 | 10,000 | Odor
Nov. 08, 1989 920 470 180 360 7,200 | Qdor
Feb. 20, 1990 810 540 - 270 800 3,300
May 18, 1990 1,900 500 560 1,800 5,600
Sep. 15, 1990 320 110 150 520 5,200 | QOder
Nov. 26, 1590 370 59 150 370 3,000 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1991 750 570 480 1,800 | 14,000
May 14, 1991 1,000 1,400 600 2,500 | 41,000
Aug. 16, 1991 310 210 150 480 4,000 | Cdar
Dec. 24, 1991 530 95 310 680G 11,000 | Moderate Cdar
Mar. 30, 1992 630 550 540 1900 | 27.000 | Odor
MW-2 Apr. 16, 1987 3,131 4,239 1,067 4,608 17,920
June 23, 1387 2.188 2,622 1,047 4699 | 49,354
July 08, 1987 1,575 1,729 457 1,702 | - 8,678
Aug. 06, 1987 2,623 3,722 702 2,882 14,376
Nov. 04, 1587 2,200 4,100 5Co as00 | 19,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 2 of §
f
Wall Ethyi-
Na. Date Benzene | Toluene | benzenme | Xylenes TPH-G
Sampled {ug/L} {pg/L) {pa/L) {pg/L) (pg/l) | Comments
Mw.-2 Feb. 02, 1988 6,200 6,500 . 1,000 4,000 54,000
May 02, 1988 5,800 1.300 7,100 5,400 53,000
Nav. 21, 1988 - - - - - | Free graduct
Feb. 14, 1989 8,900 4300 | 1,100 5200 | 48,000 | Film of free product
May 02, 1989 §,100 8.800 2,100 18,000 111,000 | Qdor, sheen
Aug. 10, 1989 4,200 2,900 1,000 5,800 39,000 | Odor, shean
Nov. 08, 1989 3,700 1,500 740 2200 | 45,000 | Odor, heavy shesn
Feb. 20, 1990 5,000 8,200 | 1,600 11.000 60,000
May 18, 1990 6,200 1,800 1,300 810 19,000
Sep. 15, 1990 1,400 - 820 680 3,000 27,000 | Qdor, sheen
Nav, 28, 1994 1,1C0 840 700 3,800 28,000 |.Qdor, sheen
Feh, 07, 19391 2,100 1,900 1,300 8,200 63,000 | Odor, sheen
May 14, 1991 2,200 2.700 1,100 5,800 100,000 | Modarats odor
Slight sheen
Aug. 16, 1991 1800 850 397 330Q 32,000 | Slight odor, sheen
Dec. 24, 1981 1,100 550 750 2,700 30,000 | Cdar, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 2,300 1,700 -3940 3.300 52,000 | QOdor, sheen
MW-3 Apr. 16, 1987 1,371 2,438 .472.3 2,617 9,967
June 23, 1987 646.2 822.9 320.8 1,280 16,824
July 06, 1987 340.3 384.2 116.5 420.2 3,385
Aug. 08, 1987 441.9 436.3 118.2 417.3 3,107
Nav. 04, 1987 320 28¢ 74 230 2,600
Fao. 02, 1988 2,200 2,300 500 2,300 44,000
May 02, 1988 1,600 . 430 340 1,700 14,000
Naov. 21, 1988 1,200 220 560 810 8,100
Feb. 14, 1989 1,500 220 220 500 5,500 | Odar




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Page 3 of §
Ethyi-
Wall Date Henzene | Toluena | henzens | Xylenes TPH-G .
Na. Sampled (ng/L) {Hg/L) (pa/l) (gL} {pg/l) | Comments
Aug. 10, 1989 750 10 190 21Q 2,700 | Odor
Nav. ag, 1989 370 90 ND 58 2,400 | Odor
Fab. 20, 1950 1,200 810 77 460 3,700
May 18, 1990 | 380 ND | 330 250 2,300
Sap. 15, 1990 240 36 150 230 4,700 | Oder
Nov. 26, 1990 170 8.4 86 120 1,400 | Odor
Feb. 07, 1991 220 20 120 230 2,900
May 14, 1991 370 39| - 220 820 15,000
Aug. 16, 1991 480 5Q 360 680 | ~ 7200 | Slight Odor
Dec. 24, 1391 150 20 100 140 4,900 | Slight Odor
Mar. 30, 1992 560 50 630 280 21,000 | Qdor
MW-4 Apr. 18,1987 | = 5,896 3,797 893.9 4,108 19,308
June 23, 1987 4,030 1,842 850.Q 3,254 31,429
July 08, 1987 2,710 1,247 308.2 1,312 8,117
Aug. 06, 1987 3,992 1,589 447.9 1,611 10,464
Ncv. 04, 1987 9,500 17,000 2,800 11,000 55,000
Fab. 02, 1988 11,000 7,400 1,400 6,200 47,000
May 02, 1988 9,200 1,300 6,100 6,400 58,000
Nev. 21, 1988 5,700 1,600 3,100 7,600 48,000
Fab. 14, 1989 8,700 2,500 300 3,800 29,000 | Odor & sheen
May 02, 1989 4,800 5,600 1,800 8,800 §9.000 | Cdor, stight shaen
Aug. 10, 1989 15,000 5,600 1,800 12,000 §7.000 | Odor, slight shaen
Nov. 08, 1989 11,000 3.200 1,100 4,400 71,000 | Oder, slight shesn
Fab. 20, 1990 8,100 4,500 930 3,500 19,000
May 18, 1930 45,000 12,000 5,000 27,000 | 100,000
Sep. 15, 1890 4,200 1,200 740 3,000 38,000




TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULT

Page 4 of S :
: Ethyl-
Wall Data . Benzene | Toluens | benzena | Xylenes TPH-G .
No. Sampled {ug/L) (ngil) {pg/L} (pgil) (pg/L} | Comments
MW 4 Nav. 26, 1990 2,800 650 810 2,600 19,000 | Odar
Feb. 07, 1991 4,800 1,100 1,600 4,600 | 41,000 | Odor, sheen
May 14, 1991 7,300 830 3.200 3,600 | 100,000 | Slight ador, shesn
Aug. 16,1991 |~ 8,000 2,500 - 1,100 4,000 45,000 | Strong adar, shean
Dsc. 24, 1991 6,000 1,200 1,100 3,700 79,000 | Qdar, sheen
Mar. 30, 1992 8000 | 4,400 730 | 2500 | 76,000 | Odor, sheen
MW-5 | Apr. 16 1987 | 2267 ‘9212 3,277 4536 | 17,733
June 23, 1987 2238 | 516.8 953.9 1.587 19,555
July 06, 1987 1,335 313.7 799.2 g239 | . 5631
Aug. 06, 1987 1,890 8812 576.8 93.4 6,450
Nov. 04, 1987 | 1300 | 500 270 640 4,600
Feb. 02, 1988 3,100 1,500 550 1,400 24,000
May 02, 1988 4,400 490 1,200 1,500 17,000
Nav. 21, 1988 5,600 590 870 2,260 18,600
Feb. 14, 1989 4,300 810 410 1,300 13,000 | Oder
May 02, 1989 2,800 1,500 820 3,200 24,000 | Cdor, slight shean
Aug. 10, 1989 6,700 2,300 860 4,700 36,000 | Qdar, slight shean
Nov. 08, 1989 5,300 860 480 500 30,000 | Odor
Feb. 20, 1990 1,700 220 120 370 3,400
May 18, 1950 18,000 2,000 1,500 5,600 24,000
Sap. 15, 1990 2,500 2,200 1,000 4,300 42,000 | Odor, shaan
Nov. 286, 1990 1,900 280 260 800 8,500 | Odor, shesn




TAGLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROQUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Page Sof 5 -
Ethyl-
Well Data Benzena | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes TPH-G
Na. Sampled (ng/L) {ng/l) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) | Comments
Fab. 07, 1991 1,500 1,200 810 2,70¢ 24,000 | Qdor
May 14, 1991 - 3,800 4,400 - 1,400 §,400 120,800 | Qdor, shaan
Aug. 16,1891 4,200 1,800 760 2,900 29,000 | Modsrate adar,
' shaen
Dec. 24, 1991 | 3,900 1,500 | 880 3,200 63,000 | Odor, shasn
Mar. 30, 1992 2,600 280 350 1,100 29,000 | QOdar, shaen
| Mw-s | Dec. 24, 1991 ND ND ND NO 79 |
Mar. 30, 1992 2.1 1.1 NO 0.6 73
MW-7 | Dec, 24, 1991 ND ND ND ND ND
Mar. 30, 1992 ND ND ND ND NO
Mw-3 Oec. 24, 1891 | . 1,700 2,400 1,200 §,106+4 81,000 | Qdar, shean
Mar, 30, 1992 1,700 | 880 1 970 1,900 3,000 | Odor, sheen
|
Nates: 1} TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans.as-gasciine
2)  Qdor refars to patroleum hydrocarban oder
3) Al resuits are gresented in parts par billion
4) Groundwater Technolegy, Inc., collected samples geor to Febryary 1989
5} Du Pont Environmental Servicas collected samgplas from February 1989 through Fsebruary
1991
§) Environmental Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. collected samples beginning in May 1991
7} ND = Non Qslect
8) Saee analytical rasults for datsction limils (Appendix 3)




ENCLOSURE C

Ground Water Monitoring Analytical Results
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MAR-Z3-98 MON 17:18 KIFF ANALYTICAL FAX NO. 9162974808 P.01/08
’ FF Report Nurmber : 11282
Date: 03/23/08
ANALYTICAL

LI

Richard Munsch

Deita Environmental Consultants, Ine.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordava, CA 85670

Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Mame : Beacon 720
Project Number : 84-720-01

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samgples referenced above has been completed, Summaries of the data are cantained
an the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protacals for

sample storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of Californiz (# 2236). if you have any questions regarding procedures
ar results, pieasecall me at 916-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85618 918-297-48C0
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MAR-23-88 MON 17:19 KIFF ANALYTICAL Fa¥ NO. 9152874808 P. 02/08
’FF Report Number ;: 11282
ANALYTICAL Date: 03/23/98 '

LLC

Project Mama :  Beacon 720
Project Number : 84-720-01

Sample 1 MW-1 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/12/98
Measured  Fiepors Anal
aasurn egortin alysi :
Parameter Value Limp;t 9 Units Metl':yosclis Eﬁé?yzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8320 03/21/98
Toluene < 0.50 '0.50 ugfl EPA 8020 03/21/28
Ethylbenzene 5.0 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 03/21/98
Total Xylenes 28 0.80 ug/L. EPA 8020 03/21/98
Methyl-i-butyl ether < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/21/98
TPH as Gasoline 100 80 ugft. M EPA 8015 03/21/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Recovery  EPA8020  03/21/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gascline Surrogate) 88.9 % Recovery M EPAS8015  03/21/08
Sample : MW.2 Matrix 1 Water
Sample Date :03/12/98
Method .
Measurad Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 32 0.50 ug/L ‘EPA 8020 03/23/98
Tolusna 1.0 0.50 ug/l. EFA 8020 03/23/98
Ethylbenzens 12 0.50 ug/L EPaA 8020 0323138
Totat Xylenes - 65 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/23/98
Methyi-t-butyl ather 20 5.0 ug/l EPA 8020 03/23/98
TPH as Gasoline 440 50 ug/L MEPA 8015  03/23/94
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 96.6 % Recovery EPA 8020 03/23/98
gaa-Trfluoratoluene (Gasoline Surogate)  54.8 % Recovery M EPASCG1S  03/23/98

\a,u‘ @”

|
Approved By: Jogl ‘(ﬁﬁ | l

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956156 918-297-4800Q !
/

z
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MAR-23-398 MON 17:19 KiFF ANALYTICAL FAX NO, 91628974808 P. 03/08
’ F F Report Number ; 11282
ANALYTICAL Date: 03/23/08
LL.C

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number ; 94-T20-01

Sarmpla; MW.3 Malrix : Water
Sample Date :03/172/98
M d !édeth?td Analysi Dat
SasuUre: eporting alysis a
Parameter Value Limit Units Meth}f’ad Ana?yzed
Benzene 6.67 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 03/23/98
Toluene < 0.50 8.50 ugfl EFA B020 03/20/98
Ethyibenzene 7.1 .50 ug/L. EPA 8020 03/20/98
Total Xylenes 34 050  ugl EPA 8020 03/20/98
Methyl-t-buty! ather 7.3 5.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/20/98
TPH as Gasoline 1200 50 ug/L. M EPA 8015  (Q3/20/88
asa-Trifluarotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 101 % Rccovery  EPAB020  03/20/98
aaaz-Tritluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate} 132 % Recovery M EPASBQT5  03/20/98
Sampie : MW-4 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/12/28
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Cate
Parameter Vaiue Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzone 2200 10 ug/L EPA BO20 03/21/98
Toluene 1500 10 ugy/L EPA 8020 Q¥/21/98
Ethylbenzene : 630 10 ug/L EFA 8020 03/21/98
Total Xylenes 3000 10 ug/l EPA 8020 03/21/98
Methyl-t-butyl ether 440 100 ug/b EPA 8020 03/21/98
TPH as Gaseline 14000 10Q0 ug/L M EPA 8015  03/21/98
aaa-Trifluoratoluene (8020 Surrogate) 108 % Recovery EPA 8020 03/21/98

aga-Trifluoratoluene {Gascline Surrogate} 87.5 % Recovery M EPA 801  03/21/98

-

Y
Ve 64

Aporoved By: J6é< Kiff |

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-207-480g




MAR-23-88 HON 17:20 KIFF ANALYTICAL FAX NO. 8152974808 P.04/08

. ’FF Report Number ; 11282
ANALYTICAL Date: 028 | |

LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94-720-01

Samplc : MW-5 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :03/12/68
Mathod
Moasured Reporting ) Analysis Date

Parametar Value Limit Units Method Anglyzed

Benzene 2600 25 ug/l EPA 8020 03/21/98

Talusne 160 25 ug/L EFA 8020 03/21/98

Ethylhenzene 470 25 ug/L EPA 8020 03/21/98
" Total Xylenes 2200 25 ug/L ‘ EPA 8020 03/21/98

Methyl-t-buty! ether <250 250 ug/L, EPA 8020 Q¥21/98

TPH as Gasolina 12600 2300 ug/h M EPA 8015 03/21/98

gaa-Trifluorotoluene (6020 Surroéate) 104 % Recavery  EPA 8020 03/21/98

aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate) - 88.3 % Racavery M EPA 8015  03/21/a8

Sample . MW-6 Matrix ; Water

Sample Date :03/12/98

Method
Measured Reporting ) ANaiysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.5¢ ug/l EPA 8020 03/19/98

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EFPA 8020 03/19/98

Ethyibenzene = 0.50 0.5¢ ug/lL ERPA 8020 03/19/98

Total Xylenes < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 . 03/19/98

Mathyl-t-butyl ether <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/19/98

TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l MEFPA 8015 03/19/98

aaa-Trfluerotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 105 % Recovery EPA BOZ0 03/19/98

aaa-Trifliorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  86.0 % Recovery M EPAS015  (3/19/98

LY

)\GLLL (k]

Approveq By: Jt’Kh‘f ]\

720 Olive Drive, Suite O Davis, CA 83616 916-297-480Q
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MAR-23-98 MON (7:20 KIFF ANALYTICAL FAX NO. 9182974808
’FF Report Number : 11282
ANA LYTICAL Date : J3/23/%8
LLC
Project Name ;. Beacon 720
* Project Number : 94-720-01
Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water
Sampie Date :03/12/98
Method
Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parametar Value Limit Units Mathod Anaijyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/1%/98
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L ERA 8020 03/19/08
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t - EPA 8020 03/19/98
Total Xylenas < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EFA BO20 Q3/19/38
Methyl-t-hutyi ether < 5.0 8.0 ug/L EPA 8020 03/19/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L MEPABDIS 03/19/08
aaa-Triflugrotoluene (8020 Surroéate) 104 % Recovery EPA 8020 03/19/98
aaa-Triftudrotoluene (Gasaline Surragate) ~-86.0 % Recaovery M EPABOMS  (03/19/98
Sample - M-8 Matrix : Water
Sample Date .03/12/S8
Method
Measured Reparting Analysis Date

Parameer Value Limit Units Metrioa Analyzed
Benzene 1.4 0.50 ug/l EPA BO20 03/21/98
Toidene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8020 03/21/98
Ethylbhenzene < 050 0.50 ugdl. EPA 8020 03/21/98
Total Xylenes < Q.50 Q.50 ug/l EPA 8020 03/21/98
Mathyl-t-buty| ather <5.0 50 ugft EFA 8020 03/21/38
TPH as Gascline 72 30 ug/L, MEPAB01S  03/21/98
aaa-Trifluoratoluene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/21/98

% Recovery MEPA 80156  03/21/98

agaa-Trfluoratoiuene (Gasaline Surrogate) 88.7

M/@ bJ{/T

Approved By: JoeV ﬁ(rﬁ

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916—297—4800U




MAR-23-98 MON 17:21 KIFF ANALYTICAL

Fad NO, 8162574808

P, 06/08

’ F F Report Number : 11282
Date : 03/23/98
ANALYTICAL
LLe
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : 94.720-01
Bample : MW-9 Matrix : Water
Sampie Date :03/12/98
Method
: Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Vaiue Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 320 10 ugiL ERA 8020 03/21/98
Toluane 23 10 ug/l EPA 8020 03/21/98
Ethylbenzene 180 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03r21/498
Total Xylenes 720 10 ug/L EPA 8020 Q3/21/08
Methyl-t-buty! ather 180 100 ugf/L EPA 8020 03/21/98
TPH as Gasoline ‘3700 1000 ug/L MEPA 8015 03/21/08
‘zaa-Trifluarotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/21/98
aaa-Trifluoratoiuena (Gasoline Surragate} 88.6 % Recavery M EPAB015 03/21/98

Approved By:  Joed Kiff

"

72Q Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 916-287-48Q0
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ENCLOSURE D

Ground Water Treatment System Analytical Results




Report Number: 11189
Date : 04/14/98

IFF

ANALYTICAL

LLC

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, [nc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancha Cordova, CA 95670

Subject : 3 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D085-871

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been compieted. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, please call me at 916-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Joel Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4800




KIFF

RANALYTICAL Report Number : 11189

LLC Date : 04/14/98
Subject : 3 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720

Project Number: D095-971

Case Narrative

The quantitation of TPH as Gasoline for samples EFFLUENT and MID does not include the compound
Methyl-t-butyt ether. '

Ao 2L - -

Approved By: Joel Kiff

720 Otive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 916-297-4800




K!FF Report Nurnber ;. 11189
A NALYTICAL Date: 04/14/98

LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : EFFLUENT Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/23/38
' Method

Measured Reparting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
Toluene < 0.50 . 0.50 ug/L EPA 3020 03/03/98
Ethyibenzene < 0.50 - 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8020 03/03/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015  03/03/98
aaa-Triflucrotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8020 03/03/98
aaa-Trifluorctoluene (Gasaoline Surrogate) 93.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015  (3/03/98
Sample : MID Matrix : Water
Sample Date :02/23/98

- Methad

Measured Reparting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8020 03/03/98
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 (3/03/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015  03/03/98

% Recovery EPRPA 8020 33/03/98

aaa-Trifluorctoluene (8020 Surrogate) 105
% Recovery M EPA 8015  03/03/98

aaa-Triflucrotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 94.3

Approved By: Joel Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 $18-297-4800




’FF Report Number: 11189
ANALYTICAL Date : 04/14/98

LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D(95-971

Sample : INFLUENT Matrix : Water
Sampte Date :02/23/98
Methad
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 830 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
Toluene 42 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
Ethylbenzene 34 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
Total Xylenes 1600 10 ug/L EPA 8020 03/03/98
TPH as Gasoline B300 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015  03/03/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recavery EPA 8020 03/03/98

aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  95.8 % Recovery M EPA BO1S  (3/03/98

Approved By: Joel Kiff

720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 918-297-4800
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Report Number : 10974
Date : 01/15/98

IFF

AANALYTICAL

Lic

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, nc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Subject ; 4 Water Sampies
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custady. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, ptease cail me at 916-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 916-297-4800




K!ngﬁICAL Report Mumber : 10974

LLe Date: 01/15/98
Subiject : 4 Water Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720

Project Number:  D085-971

Case Narrative

The quaﬁtitation of TPH as Gasoline for sample'MiD does not include the cormpound Methyl-t-butyl ether.

\ o il

Approved By: ((J‘o'el Kiff l f

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 91 6-297-4800

.\‘-




K"FF Report Number : 10974
Date : 01/15/98
ANALYTICAL
LLe
Project Name : Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971
Sample : EFFLUENT Matrix : Water
Sample Date :01/12/98
Method )
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 01/14/38
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/98
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/98
Total Xylenes 0.50 0.50 ug/l - EPA 8020 01/14/98
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015  01/14/98
aaa-Trifluarotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/14/98
aaa-Triffuoratoluene (Gasaline Surrogate) 98.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015  01/14/98
Sample : MID Matrix : Water
Sample Date :01/12/98
Method .
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8G20 01/14/98
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8020 01/14/38
Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/98
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8020 01/14/98
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015  01/14/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {8020 Surragate) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8020 CG1/14/98
aaa-Triflucrotcluene {Gasoline Surrogate) 97.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015  01/14/98

\v nay U

Appraved By: Jo Kiff ,

720 Ofive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 956186 916-29?-480‘,




’FF Report Number ;. 10974
ANALYTICAL Date - 01/15/98

LLC

Project Name: Beacon 720
Project Number : D095-971

Sample : DAT EFFLUENT Matrix : Water
Sample Date :01/12/98
Method

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
FParameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 26 2.5 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/98
Toluene 38 25 ug/lL EPA 8020 01/14/98
Ethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/98
Total Xylenes 210 25 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/98
TPH as Gasoline 1100 250 ug/L. M EPA 8015  01/14/98
aaa-Trifluoratoluene (8020 Surrogate) 106 % Recovery ~ EPA8020  01/14/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene {Gasoline Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPAS8015 01/14/98
Sample . INFLUENT Matrix : Water
Sample Date :01/12/98 '

Methad .

Measured Repaorting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzad
Benzene 1600 10 ug/l. EFPA 8020 01/14/98
Toluene 190 10 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/98
Ethylbenzene 1400 10 ug/L EPA 8020 01/14/58
Total Xylenes 4900 10 ug/l EPA 8020 01/14/98
TPH as Gasoline 25000 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015  (01/14/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 91.5 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/14/38
aaa-Trifluarotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPAB015  01/14/98

\’,‘wc L]

Approved By: J,_.é\?l Kiff l f

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4@0}1}
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. Repart Mumber : 10975
’FF Date: 01/19/98
ANALYTICAL

LLC

Richard Munsch

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. E @ E DM E N

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 It

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 LR 7[
g Lo D

Subject ; 2 Air Samples
Project Name : Beacon 720 : Lo e B
Project Number : D095-871

Dear Mr. Munsch,

Chemical amalysis of {he samples referenced. abave has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protccoals for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analyticat is certified by the State of California (# 2238). If you have any questions regarding procedures

or results, pltease call me at 916-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D' Davis, CA 35616 916-297-4800




’FF Report Number : 10975
ANALYTICAL Date :  01/19/98

LLC

Project Name : Beacon 720
Praject Number : D085-971

Sampie : EFFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :01/12/98
Methad
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene ) < 0.050 0.030 Malar ppm EPA 8020 01/15/98
Toluene < 0.050 0.050 Malar ppm EPA 8020 01/15/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.059 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/15/98
Total Xylenes - <0.050 0.080 Motar ppm . EPA 8020 01/15/98
TPH as Gasoline <35.0 5.0 Molar ppm M EPA 8015  01/15/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/15/98
asa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate) 94.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015 01/15/98
Sample : INFLUENT AIR Matrix : Air
Sample Date :G1/12/98
' Method
Measurad Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,050 0.050 Moiar ppm EPRPA 8020 Q1/15/98
Toluene < (Q.050 0.050Q Malar ppm EPA 8020 Q1/15/98
Ethylbenzene < 0.050 0.050 Malar ppm EFA 8020 01/15/98
Total Xylenes < 0.050 0.050 Molar ppm EPA 8020 01/15/98
TPH as Gasoline < 5.0 5.0 Malar ppm M EPA B015  (1/15/98
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Surrogate) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8020 01/15/58
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (Gasoline Surrogate)  99.6 % Recovery M EPA8015  01/15/38

\ L Cb;f

Approved By: Jos=l rﬂﬁ ‘f

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 93615 915-297 -4800°




Uitramar Inc.

— BEACON
cHAIN oF cusTopy Report [0 715
Beacon S"la7tiofn ch.-) Sampler (Pgint Name) ANALYSES / ?ﬁ% X Forrng’c}) /
s | ()\ﬂf\(w\
Projact No. Sa 9 Slgnalure) U kﬁ % /¢ /7(,0,/
DO(\ C/\/?\ 2 C -§ § /9/26’*" ¢/ﬁ){)
Project Location ‘ . Aﬂih’a\'@r} >N_) ,g = £ 9
flwl l 2o A D W . v gl;% 5,3; 5W /c*/ 7;7"
Sample No./ldentificalion , Data Time Lab No. o é é g REMARKS
Lok Hiv Jijaz | Jojp | —2t KK (
o P | /6)2- |~ WK 1
Reling Sighatyre/Atfiliaion) })ate Tlmer Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
N T A i
nelqu‘sheﬂ"y (Signatyfe/Aifitiation) Date | Time ﬂmmmuﬁgn% Date | Time
Relinquished by: {Signature/Afliliation) Date | Time | Received by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time
' — | ‘ ¢
Report T {Bf// AAMARINC. 1 U( }/lzﬁé’ /2;[/70,
JRe rt o: ill to: U AR INC.
: po VV’%#L f/ V VY‘ )C ° West Third Strest .
Hanford CA/‘BESO g
,7/&? [/)g Lé)bv F{‘K X) g} Attention: . ,D\\

[

WHITE: Relurn 1o Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originalor Copy

324003 180



